297 Written Answers to SQs. and USQs.

« 3nfeary faerd, ysret &5 faerT drRiwH
AR 7% fawr FEdFH FQ S I | TR
Gl $1 b= FH 4o qH |rasT-e
foe=or gomredt & Bty | g ¥ 50.00 B9
g feeT da o |

9 ASHN ¥ ygdM By T &l HRET arel TA® IRIR & T A% 20 fhawum™ @
ST BRI Y TRBHT BT T T |

(@) 3R (@) ¥t &= § TEP Bl HaR B
Tl AR A5 AR Jomelt & % &F |
el # Wl WREP W SR Q9 drell 9
Ardste AR womell & dgd wdl e/ |
5T & H TG 3G A Y b udh IRAR Bl
ey <ol werdr urw el WO ukd A8 10 forelm e SR fU O § | sl aRBR
YAl BT & AR AT F &3l IR FFedi # 3T
JY-IMded BT & foy /e 5T &3 Bl
b H fIaR0T HRATE |

Phased Decontrol of Sugar from PDS

2839. SHRI C. O. POULOSE: Will the Minister of FOOD AND CONSUMER
AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to answer Starred Question 255, given in the Rajya Sabha on the 12t"March, 1999 and state:

(a) whether High Powered Committee on sugar industry has recommended phased decontrol of sugar over a period of two years and discontinuation of supply of sugar through PDS on expiry of two years;

(b) whether those recommendations of the committee are under consideration of Government;

(c) on what condition of the situation, the decision to decontrol sugar was taken;

(d) whether those conditions would not exist after two years; and

(c) if so, the basis of arriving at such a decision?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD AND
CONSUMER AFFAIRS (SHRI

SATYAPAL SINGH YADAV): (a) and (b)
Yes, Sir. The recommendation of the Muhajan Committee on decontrol of sugar is under consideration of the Government. However, it is not possible to Jay down the time* frame by which decision is likely to be taken on this recommendation of the Mahajan Committee.

(c) No, Sir. No decision to decontrol sugar has been taken.

(d) and (e) Does not arise.

Agencies for Price Determination of Essential Commodities

2840. SHRI SUKH DEV SINGH
DHINDSA: SARDAR
BALWINDER SINGH
BHUNDAR:

Will the Minister of FOOD AND
CONSUMER AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there has been a tremendous increase in the prices of consumer goods;

(b) if so, what are the details of percentage increase of Wages Essential Commodities increased during the last six months;

(c) what are the names of agencies for price determination of these essential commodities; and

(d) whether Government propose to formulate any specific scheme to check the increase of prices of these essential commodities during the next six months; if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD AND CONSUMER
AFFAIRS (SHRI SATYAPAL SINGH
YADAV): (a) and (b) No, Sir. The percentage variations in the wholesale price index numbers of selected essential commodities during the
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last six minute ending 27.3.99 are as follows;

[RAJYA SABHA]

Commodities Percentage variation in 6 months

during 26.9.98 to

27.3.99

Rice 6.7
Wheat 13.5
Gram —7.1
Arhar —6.6
Potatoes —67.5
Onion —74.6
Vanaspati 0.3
Groundnut oil —18.1
Mustard Oil —153
Tea —21.6
Sugar 0.5
Salt 43

(c) There are no agencies to determine the consumer prices of essential commodities in the country as the same are determined by market forces of demand and supply.

(d) Apart from certain long term measures to increase the production of essential goods, imports of items which are in short supply like pulses and edible oil have been placed under DGL for imports. Import duty on pulses has been abolished and duty on the import of edible oils has been reduced during 1998-99 by 10 percent in order to augment the total availability of these items. Some of the essential commodities like rice, wheat, sugar, palmolein and kerosene are also supplied through public distribution system at below market prices. Stringent actions are being taken by the State/U.T. Governments against hoarders, black merketeers and others indulging in unfair trade practices under the Essential Commodities Act and Prevention of Blackmarketing and Maintenance of Supplies of Essential Commodities! Act.
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Save Food Campaign

2841. SHRIMATI URMILABEN
CHIMANBHAI PATEL: Will the Minister of FOOD AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Government plan to 'save food campaign' and avoid waste of food stuffs to cope up with the shortages of food;

(b) if so, the quantum of food saved under the scheme;

(c) whether it is a fact that FCI is having a huge quantity of foodgrains stored in their godowns, which is outdated and not fit for human consumption;

(d) if so, why it was allowed to be spoiled;
and

(e) whether Government have fixed any responsibility for this negligence and if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD AND CONSUMER
AFFAIRS (SHRI SATYA PAL SINGH
YADAYV): (a) and (b) In order to minimise post harvest losses in foodgrains at farm level, the Government of India has been operating Save Grain Campaign (SGC) scheme since 1969-70 to educate the farming community on scientific storage of foodgrains by adopting recommended code of storage practices. The techniques of scientific storage of foodgrains developed by the Indian Grain Storage Management and Research Institute (IGRMI) are disseminated to the farming community through 17 regional office of the SGC by way of training, demonstration and publicity.

(c) A quantity of 1.47 lakh M.T. of damaged foodgrains unfit for human consumption was available with the Food Corporation of India as on 1.2.99 as against a total quantity of 153.19 lakh MT held in storage.

(d) and (e) The damage to the foodgrains occurred due to natural

